20 LC 120 0476

House Resolution 1481

By: Representatives Holly of the 111th, Douglas of the 78th, Welch of the 110th, and Scott of the 76th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Dutchtown High School Boys Basketball Class 5A 2020 State Champions;
- 2 and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Boys Basketball State Champions made school history, winning their first
- 4 ever state title on Friday, March 6, 2020 in Macon, Georgia; and
- 5 WHEREAS, the team, energized by their brotherhood and the support of their community
- 6 of adoring fans, advanced to the championship game following after beating tough
- 7 competition during the Final Four; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the Bulldogs, under the guidance of Coach Jordan Griffin, captured the title in
- 9 an impressive 57-44 win over their formidable opponent; and
- 10 WHEREAS, the team maintained a dynamic lead to clinch the coveted title with record
- 11 leading dunks, rebounds, and fast-breaks; and
- 12 WHEREAS, this dynamic team performed with precision throughout the season and earned
- 13 its well-deserved reputation for high standards of athletic achievement, which brought special
- 14 recognition and pride to Henry County; and
- 15 WHEREAS, this All-Star team of scholar-athletes includes: (Seniors) Jaelyn Anderson,
- 16 Omari Blake, Cameron Bryant, Ameer El-Amin, Kameron Hobbs, Jamaine Mann, Isaiah
- 17 Placide, Morgan Wright; and (Juniors) Cameron Callahan, Gary Richardson, and Micah
- 18 Evans.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body commend the Dutchtown High School Boys Basketball team for
- 21 winning the 2020 GHSA 5A State Basketball Championship and extend their most sincere
- best wishes for continued success.

20 LC 120 0476

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the

25 Dutchtown High School Boys Basketball team.

26